Beaufort Gazstte

Bellevilie News-Demaocrat
Bellingham Herald
Bradenton Hemald

Centre Daily Times
Charlotte Observer
Columbus Ledger-Enquirer
Fresmo Bee

The Herald -
Herald Sun -

M MCCLATCHY

Kansas City
Laxington H

Idaho States
Island Packet

Merced Sun-
Miarmi Herald

Rock Hitl
Durham
man

Star
arald-Leader
Star

2l Nuewo Herald - Miami
Modesto Bee

Raleigh News & Observer
The Olympian
Sacramento Bes

Fort Worth Star-Telegram
The State -
Sun Hera

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Sun News - Myrtle Beach
The Mews Tribune Tacoma
The T ph - Macon
San Luis Obispo Tribune
Tri-City Herald

Wichita Eagle

Columina

ald - Biloxi

Account # Order Number Identification Order PO Amount Cols | Depth
25519 1N Print Legal Ad - IPL0061892 $497.94 3 8L
Attention: Krisiti Felbinger Keriann Leenerts, being duly sworn, deposes and
WHATCOM CO COUNCIL sBa)I/Is T:at hﬁ/sh(i;s tt:ie !:rincipal Clerk of Thed 3
311 GRAND AVE STE 105 ellingham Herald, a daily newspaper printed an

BELLINGHAM, WA 982254038

ACTION TAKEN
The Whatcom Woumd adopted the following at its February 22, 2022 meeting: OHDINANGE (2022-012)
ADOPTING Vi MINOR AMENDMENTS TO WHATCOM COUNTY CODE

m 21
DIVISION REGULA 22 AND o
County Pianning and Development Services annually proposes a series of code amendments 10 improve uncleal

or procedures, or to correct errors or outdated text. This ordinance adopts this year's eight proposed code amendments
which include such items and one proposed policy change: Ordinance introduced February 8, 2022. ORDINANCE
{2022-013) mmmmo M!ND!IEN'I‘SLE TO 'IHE WHA‘I'DOH COUNTY CODE TITLE 20. zoumn.ro PRO-

owmus.
HOMES AND IN PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS (Auom-soe) Thls ordmanoe
amends the Whatcom County Code Title 20 (Zoning) to provide additional affordable housing options by allowing and
regulating tiny homes and aliowing duplexes in planned unit developments. Ordinance introduced February 8, 2022. OR=
DINANCE AMENDING COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN MAP AND ZONING

M

CODE FOR FALLS EXCLAVE WITHIN THE MOUNT BAKER-SNOGUALMIE NATIONAL

{AB2021-420) This ordinance adopts a Comprehensive Plan Map amendment and zoning code amendment
for the Nooksack Falls Exclave within the Mount Baker-Snogualmie National Forest. The map amendment amends the
Mineral R Lands Cc D ion to Rural Forestry, to match the zoning district. The zoning code
amendment includes the Nooksack Falls Exclave as an area where a Conditional Use Permit application may be submit-
ted for facilities intended to provide education related to forestry, natural resources and wildlife, and the purpose of the
Rural Forestry zone. The proposal affects approximately 66 acres of privately held lands on/near Wells Creek Road, off
of State Route 542 - Mt. Baker Hwy Assessor's Parcel Numbers 400831580150, 400831450200, 390806550550. Ordi-
nance introduced 8, 2022. , THE CHERRY POINT FERNDALE

IN THE

EFER ETO
-ONYThis ordinence repeals the Cherry Point Ferndale Subarea Plan, which was

adopted in 1981, and deletes a reference 0 the Subarea Plan in the Whatcom County Comprehensive Plan, Ordinance
introduced January 25. 2022 ‘ORDINANCE (2022-016) AMENDING THE 2022 WHA‘I'OOH OOUNTV
REQUEST NO. 5, IN Mﬂl’l‘ OF $1,18¢.23’l {AB2022-0886) This ordinance amends the 2022
CantyB\nge(asfollowsme aopmpmteﬁmommHeemmhdeCMDlsolaﬁonsewmfm
grant proceeds; appropriale 5286460 in Non Departmental to fund transfer to Emergency Management for temp exira
help for tiocod recovery; appropriate $75,000 in Non Depanmema! to fund WWU Longhouse construction from historic
preservation restricted funding; appropriate $60,000 in Planning & Development Services to fund Cascadia Law Group
contract amendment to continue to address SEPA issue; appropriate $164,182 in Prosecuting Attorney to fund transfer
to Behavioral Health Fund in support of LEAD positions from Health Care Authority grant proceeds; appropriate $5,000
in Sheriff to fund participation in Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces from grant proceeds; appropriate
$45,000 in Sheriff to fund body wom cameras and interview room cameras; appropriate $405,600 in Sheriff to fund FY20
Operation Stonegarden program from gram proceeds; appropriate $69,884 in Sheriff to fund less lethal equipment from

of Ct grant p . From the Whatcom County Jail Fund: appropna!e $156, 342 to fund increase in
cost of Jail physician services; appropriate $97,200 fund increased Jail psychiatric services; appropriate $50,000 to fund
Kittitas Cournity Jail beds. From the Behavioral Health Programs Fund: appropriate $1,121, 094 in Health to fund 14 FTEs
for Response Division GRACE & LEAD programs. From the Countywide Emergency Medical Services Fund: appropriate
$14,576 to fund i in St lease ; appropriate $150,000 to partially fund Lynden Station 75
renovations for Sth medic unit implementation. From the Convention Center Fund: appropriate $95,000 to fund tourism
economic reoovery and revitalization program. From the t Fund: app $25,325 to fund

Perfc ce Grant - American Rescue Plan Act grant progtam reappropriate $500,000 to fund
November ﬂood debris management; appropriate $286,460 to fund temp extra help for flood recovery from General Fund
transfer; appropriate $1,424,900 to fund flood recovery housing costs from state grant proceeds; appropriate $230,208 to
fund tlood recovery and case services from state grant proceeds. From the Public Utilities Improve-
ment Fund: appropriate 82000(200 to partially fund Port of Bellmgham rural broadband project. From the Administrative
Services Fund: appropriate $15,000 in AS-Facllnies to fund Central Shop server room AG replacement. Ordinance intro-
duced February 8, 2022, 17) CLOSING THE STATE STREET BUILDING ACQUISITION
AND IMPROVEMENT ) This ordinance closes the State Street Building Acquisition and
improvement Fund 348 and transfers the remaining fund balance to the new Way Stanon Pro;ecl Fund Ordname in-
troduced February 8, 2022 ORDINANCE ({2022-018) ESTABLISHING THE WA
AND ESTAB 'BUDGET FOR THE WAY S'I'A‘I'DI
mumsmewgysmuonﬁqeamndamembnshes project based budget in the amount of $2,384,322
tor Phase 1. Ordinance introduced February 8, 2022. ORDINANCE 12032-0191 AMENDING onnme:«o.
2021-064 (REVIEW OF FIESPONSE TO COVID-19 PANDEMIC) TO CHANGE PROJECT TIMELIN
2022-083) This ordinance amends Ordinance No. 2021-064 (Review of Response to COVID-19 Pandemic) to c hange
project timeline for the report delivery by September 30, 2022. Ordinance introduced February 8, 2022.
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The Whatcom County Council will hold a public hearing, consider adopting, and may amend the following at its 6 p.m. meet-
ing on March 8, 2022, or at a later date: RESOLUTION VACATING A PORTION OF HORTON ROAD(AB2022-121)
This resolution vacates a portion of Horton Road, per RCW 36.87 and WCC 12-20. The County Engineer's repon has been
prepared and is being submitted in favor of this road vacation. Resolution introduced February 22, 2022. RESOLUTION
VACATING A PORTION OF BOXWOOD ROAD (# 122) This lution vacates a portion of Boxwood Road,
per RCW 36.87 and WCC 12-20. TheOmmyEmneersreoorthasbeenpmparedam is being submitted in favor of this
road vacation. Resolution introduced February 22, 2022

ACTION FROPOS'ED

(INTRODUCED)

The Whatcom County Council will consider adopting and may amend the following at its 6 p.m. meeting on March 8,
2022, or at a later date: ORDINANCE AIIBIDIHG WHATCOM COUNTY CODE 2.02.075, STANDING COM-
MITTEE, TO RENAME NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE -087) This ordil
County Code 202075, Standing Committees, 1o rename Natural Resources Committee to be Climate Action and Natural
Resources Committee. Ordinance introduced February 22, 2022. ORDINANCE AMENDING WHATCOM COUNTY
CODE 2.126 (WHATCOM COUNTY CLIMATE IMPACT ADVISORY COMMITTEE) (AB2022-131) This or-
dinance amends Whatcom County Code 2,126 (Whatcom County Climate Impact Advisory Committee) to add a county
councilmember position and clarify role of the Office of Climate Action. Ordinance introduced February 22, 2022.
Public documents are available for review weekdays from 8:30 am. o 4:30 p.m. in the Council Office, 311 Grand Avenue,
Suite 105, Bellingham, and at www.whatcomcounty.us/council. View meeting schedules, agendas, minutes, videos, docu-
ments and archives at hitps://whatcom. leglstarmm/Cabendar.aspx The Council is currently holding all meetings remotely.
For instructions on how to watch or participate in this meeting, please visit us at wwwwhatcomcounty.us/joinvirtualcouncil
or contact the Council Office at 360-778-5010.
Publish February 27, 2022
PLO061892
Feb 27 2022

AB2021- DB2

Poey AB20Z| ~lOb
AB202U- Y420

AB2D2Z-03le
R AB2DLZ - Blo

A&Q_DZZ‘ 088

(Anmoao) 5 me AB2022- 089
us AB2072~ 0B3

published in Bellingham, Whatcom County, State
of Washington, and having a general circulation
therein, and which said newspaper has been
continuously and uninterruptedly published in
said County during a period of six months prior to
the first publication of the notice, a copy of which
is attached hereto: that said notice was published
in The Bellingham Herald, as amended, for:

No. of Insertions: 1
Beginning Issue of: 02/27/2022

EndingIssue of:  02/27/2022

(Principal Clerk)

Subscribed and sworn on this 28th day of February in
the year of 2022 before me, a Notary Public, personally
appeared before me Keriann Leenerts known or
identified to me to be the person whose name
subscribed to the within instrument, and being by first
duly sworn, declared that the statements therein are
true, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same.

S&fwu Beard

Notary Publicin and for the state of Texas, residing in
Dallas County

MJNMBHMTMM

Eamdmforlustordmhte
Legal document please do not destroy!



