Beaufort Gazette
Bellevilla Naws-Democrat
Bellingham Herald

& Muevo Herald - Miami
Modesto Bee

Raleigh News & Observer
lsland Packet The Olympian Sar Luis Obispo Tribure
Kansas City Star Sacramento Bes Tri-City Herald
Lexington Herald-Leader Fort Worth Star-Telegram Wichita Eagle

The State - Columbia

Sun Herald - Biloxi

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Identification Order PO Amount | Cols | Depth
Print Legal Ad-PLO203970 - IPLOT20397 PO# 97562 oun | 2 BL

The Herald - Rock Hill
Herald Sun - Durham
Idaho Statesman

Sun News - Myrtle Baach
Thie Mews Tribune Tacoma
The Telegraph - Macon

S v 3y  Bradenton Hemld

l MCULATCHY ot Daily Times
Charlotte Observer
Columbus Ledger-Enquirer Merced Sun-Star

Fresrno Bee Miami Hemld

Account # Order Number
25579 414648

Attention: Dana Brown-Davis

WHATCOM CO COUNCIL
311 GRAND AVE STE 105

kfelbing@co.whatcom.wa.us

ICTION TAKEN

ORDINANCE (2023-022) ESTABLISHING A TEMPORARY SPEED
LIMIT FOR BIRCH BAY LYNDEN ROAD (AB2023-237): This ordinance
authorizes a temporary speed limit be set at 35 MPH on Birch Bay Lynden Road
from 1850 feet West of Berthusen Road to the Lynden City Limits, located in Sec-
tions 23, 24, 25 & 26, Township 40 North, 37 Range 2 East, WM., in coordination
with WSDOT. This ordinance was introduced on April 11, 2023. ORDINANCE
(2023-023) FOR TEMPORARY INSTALLATION OF STOP SIGNS ON
BIRCH BAY LYNDEN ROAD (AB2023-240): This ordinance authorizes
the installation of temporary stop signs on Birch Bay Lynden Road, eastbound
and westbound at Berthusen Road located in Sections 23, 24, 25, 26, Township
40 North, Range 2 East, WM., in coordination with WSDOT. This ordinance
was introduced April 11, 2023. ORDINANCE (2023-024) AMENDING
THE PROJECT BUDGET FOR THE PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM
FUND, REQUEST NO. 3 (AB2023-264): This ordinance amends the Pub-
lic Safety Radio System Fund to add $300,000 of expenditure authority. This
ordinance was introduced on April 11, 2023. ORDINANCE (2023-025) AU-
THORIZING AN INTERFUND LOAN FOR THE PURCHASE OF FLOOD
RESPONSE EQUIPMENT (AB2023-269): This ordinance provides a loan
of $4,294,850 from the General Fund to the Emergency Management Fund to
purchase additional flood response equipment. No interest will be changed
on the loan and the loan will be repaid from grant proceeds upon receipt of
payments from the Department of Commerce. This ordinance was introduced
on April 11, 2023. ORDINANCE {2023-026) AMENDING THE 2023
WHATCOM COUNTY BUDGET, REQUEST NO. 6, IN THE AMOUNT OF
$6,245,264 (AB2023-270): This ordinance amends the 2023 Whatcom
County Budget as follows: From the General Fund - record $16,804 transfer-in
from Behavioral Health Fund for indirect costs, appropriate $50,000 in District
Court Probation to fund additional Domestic Violence Perpetrator Opportunity for
Treatment Services program from City of Bellingham funding; from the Elections
Reserve Fund - appropriate $80,000 to fund elections security improvements
from grant proceeds; from the Homeless Housing Fund - appropriate $464,359
to fund increase in Commerce Consolidated Housing Grant program, re-appro-
priate $912,460 to fund Emergency Solutions ~ Housing Grant program; from
the Behavioral Health Program Fund - appropriate $72,631 to fund Alternative
Response Team (ART) staffing increase, record Behavioral Health labor pool ad-
justment for new ART position, appropriate $16,804 to fund transfer-out to cover
indirect costs, appropriate $62,000 to fund increase for ART Pilot Program from
City of Bellingham pass-through grant proceeds; from the Countywide Emer-
gency Medical Services Fund ~ re-appropriate $120,400 fo fund Firefighter re-
cruiting/hiring costs associated with replacement of personnel transferred to the
Sth Paramedic Unit, re-appropriate $61,760 to fund Fire District #5 (Pt Roberts)
Basic Life Support services allocation; from the Ferry Fare Capital Surcharge
Fund - re-appropriate $25,000 to fund PSE study to determine feasibility of sup-
plying charging power for an electric ferry at the ferry terminals; from the Emer-
gency Management Fund - appropriate $4,294,850 to fund Emergency Rapid
Response Grant program projects as a resutt of the November 2021 flood; from
the Public Utilities Improvement Fund - appropriate $45,000 to fund Williamson
Way water damage repair. This ordinance was introduced on April 11, 2023.

e e,
will consider adopting and amend the fol-
fowing at its 8 p.m. meeting on May 9, 2023, or at a later date; ORD
THE 2023 WHA )

by * : X L}
: AMOUNT OF $2,880,144 (AB2023-298):
e 2023 Whatcom County as follows: From the Behavioral
Health Program Fund - appropriate $113,000 to fund transfer to support Way
Station Project; from the Countywide Emergency Medical Services Fund - ap-
propriate $76,208 to fund 2023 paramedic training; from the American Rescue
Plan Act Fund - appropriate $110,936 to fund Laurel & Forest Street (Childcare
from grant proceeds); trom the Public Utilities Improvement Fund -~ appropriate
$2, 1o fund transfer to support Way Station Project. This ordinance was
April 25, 2023. ORDINANCE AMEI IG THE PR

oordinance amends the project budge a
r appropriate $5,844,751 to fund additional remodeling
and improvements, for a total project budget of $13937,461. This ordinance

was introduced on April 25, 2023.

Public documents are available for review weekdays from 8:30 am. to 4:30 p.m.
in the Council Office, 311 Grand Avenue, Suite 105, Bellingham, and at what-
comeounty.us/council. View meeting schedules, agendas, minutes, videos, doc-
uments and archives at whatcom.legistar.com. The Council is currently holding
hybrid meetings, which can be attended either in person or remotely. Full Coun-
cil meetings begin at 6 p.m. (unless otherwise announced) in the Council Cham-
bers at 311 Grand Avenue. Ir ions for remote ion can be found at
www.whatcomeounty.us/joinvirtualcouncil or by contacting the Councit Office at
360-778-5010. The Council Chambers is handicapped accessible. People with
special needs who will be attending Council meetings are asked to contact the
Council Office (360-778-5010) at least 96 hours in advance.
Publish April 30, 2023
IPLO120397
Apr 30 2023

' Ap2023 - 298

N ABLD22 299

Stefani Beard, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he/she is the Principal Clerk of The
Bellingham Herald, a daily newspaper printed and
published in Bellingham, Whatcom County, State
of Washington, and having a general circulation
therein, and which said newspaper has been
continuously and uninterruptedly published in
said County during a period of six months prior to
the first publication of the notice, a copy of which
is attached hereto: that said notice was published
in The Bellingham Herald, as amended, for:

Tinsertion(s) published on:
04/30/23

Stasane Beard
(Principal Cleréﬁu

Subscribed and sworn on this 1st day of May in the year
of 2023 before me, a Notary Public, personally
appeared before me Stefani Beard known or identified
to me to be the person whose name subscribed to the
within instrument, and being by first duly sworn,
declared that the statements therein are true, and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

Stepirandie Hatoher

Notary Public in and for the state of Texas, residingin
Dallas County

My Notary 1D # 133534408

Expires January

e e e e o e o e e e e e e e e o e e e e e e e e e .




